HHSA



HHSA Contact Information

2615 Breslauer Way,
Building 5
Redding, CA 96001

Customer Service Center for Food and Financial Help:
1-877-652-0731
General Phone: (530) 229-8400
Toll Free: (800) 479-8009
CA Relay: 711

Email: HHSA

 

 

Your privacy rights

Measles

The locations below are considered the most current for possible measles exposure in Shasta County.

  • None at this time    

 

*Locations that are crossed off indicate the last day that an exposed person may become ill has passed.

Locations will be removed 28 days after date of exposure occurred.*

Measles is a highly contagious respiratory disease in the lungs and breathing tubes caused by a virus that is spread by direct contact with nasal or throat secretions of infected people. Direct contact includes breathing, coughing and sneezing. This disease can be prevented with immunizations. International travelers should ensure their vaccinations are up to date.

What does measles look like? 

 

Q: Is it safe for me to get the vaccine?

It is safe for most people to get the MMR vaccine to protect against mumps, measles and rubella. If you have a weakened immune system or suffer from certain conditions, you should discuss getting the vaccine with your healthcare provider. Click here for more information about the MMR, including who should be vaccinated. You can also check out the Ingredients of Vaccines Fact Sheet and Vaccine Excipient and Media Summary.

Q: How well-vaccinated is my child's child care/ preschool facility?

Child care facilities with low vaccination rates are at increased risk for outbreaks of vaccine-preventable diseases. You can check the status of your local child care facility by clicking here and entering your ZIP Code. 

Q: How do I know if I am fully vaccinated?

People can verify their vaccination status by referring to their yellow vaccination card or a printed vaccination record obtained from their primary care provider. If your provider participates in the California Immunization Registry (CAIR), you can request your records online at: http://cairweb.org/docs/CAIR2AuthorizationToRelease.pdf.

Q: What are the signs and symptoms of measles?

Symptoms usually appear 10-12 days after exposure but may appear as early as 7 days and as late as 21 days after exposure. Measles typically begins with:

  • High fever
  • Cough
  • Runny nose (coryza), and/or
  • Red, watery eyes (conjunctivitis)

Two or three days after symptoms begin, tiny white spots (Koplik spots) may appear inside the mouth. Not everyone will have Koplik spots. 

Three to five days after symptoms begin, a rash breaks out. The rash usually begins as flat red spots that appear on the face at the hairline and spread downward to the neck, trunk, arms, legs, and feet. Small raised bumps may also appear on top of the flat red spots. The spots may become joined together as they spread from the head to the rest of the body.

When the rash appears, a person’s fever may spike to more than 104° Fahrenheit.

Q: Have there been measles cases in the United States and in California in 2019?

Hundreds of cases of measles have been confirmed throughout the United States, including in Shasta County. California has had dozens of measles cases this year so far.

Q: How is measles transmitted?

Measles is a highly contagious virus that lives in the nose and throat mucus of an infected person. It can spread to others through coughing and sneezing.

The measles virus can live for up to one hour in an airspace where the infected person coughed or sneezed. If other people breathe the contaminated air or touch the infected surface, then touch their eyes, noses, or mouths, they can become infected. Measles is so contagious that if one person has it, up to 90% of the people close to that person who are not immune will also become infected. However, measles does not survive more than one hour outside the human body.

Infected people can spread measles to others from four days before through four days after the rash appears.

Measles is a disease of humans; measles virus is not spread by any other animal species.

Q: I’ve been exposed to someone who has measles. What should I do?

If you were in contact with someone who has measles and are not vaccinated, monitor your symptoms and limit contact with others for 21 days. Additionally, you can call your healthcare provider and let them know that you have been exposed to someone who has measles. Your doctor can:

  • Determine if you are immune to measles based on your vaccination record, age, or laboratory evidence, and
  • Make special arrangements to evaluate you, if needed, without putting other patients and medical office staff at risk.

If you are not immune to measles, MMR vaccine or, for persons at high risk for measles complications, a medicine called immune globulin may help reduce your risk of developing measles. Your doctor can help to advise you and monitor you for signs and symptoms of measles.

If you do not get MMR or immune globulin, you should stay away from settings where there are susceptible people, including infants, those who are immunocompromised, and pregnant women (such as schools, hospitals, or childcare facilities) until your doctor says it’s okay to return. This will help ensure that you do not spread measles to others.

Q: I don’t know if I was exposed, but I am concerned that I may have been, what should I do?

If you are feeling well and you don’t have any known exposure to a confirmed case and were not in any place listed at the date and time of possible exposure, you can check your vaccination records by requesting your records from the CAIR immunization registry. If you are unable to verify vaccination through CAIR, you can contact your healthcare provider to help you determine your immune status. There is no way to determine if someone has measles before they have symptoms, so if you are feeling well, and you don’t have a known exposure, there is no need to seek healthcare. Concerned persons without a known exposure can monitor themselves for fever and other signs and symptoms of measles.

Q. Am I protected against measles?

You are considered protected from measles if you have written documentation (records) showing:

  • You received two doses of measles-containing vaccine.
  • A blood test confirmed that you had measles at some point in your life.
  • A blood test confirmed that you are immune to measles.
  • You were born before 1957.

Q: I only received one dose of measles vaccine, am I protected?

One dose of measles vaccine is about 93% effective. Adults with one dose are generally considered protected but, if concerned, persons who only received one dose of measles vaccine can discuss with their healthcare provider whether a second does might be desirable, based upon personal and community risk.

Q: What should I do if I’m unsure whether I’m immune to measles?

If you’re unsure whether you’re immune to measles, you should first try to find your vaccination records. If you do not have written documentation of your vaccination records, contact your healthcare provider to obtain your vaccination records. If you are not vaccinated against measles, you should get vaccinated with measles-mumps-rubella (MMR) vaccine.

Another option is to have a doctor test your blood to determine whether you’re immune. But this option is likely to cost more and will take two doctor’s visits. There is no harm in getting another dose of MMR vaccine if you may already be immune to measles (or mumps or rubella).

Q: Where can I get the measles vaccine?

  • Your healthcare provider
  • Participating pharmacies
  • Some urgent care walk-in clinics may carry vaccines. Call to confirm before going.
  • Shasta County Health and Human Services Agency - Public Health Branch

 

Q: How effective is the measles vaccine?

The measles vaccine is very effective. One dose of measles vaccine is about 93% effective at preventing measles if exposed to the virus. Two doses are about 97% effective.

Q: Could I still get measles if I am fully vaccinated?

Very few people—about three out of 100—who get two doses of measles vaccine will still get measles if exposed to the virus. Experts aren’t sure why. It could be that their immune systems didn’t respond as well as they should have to the vaccine. But the good news is, persons who received two doses of measles vaccine (fully vaccinated) who still get measles typically have a milder illness. Fully vaccinated people are less likely to spread the disease to other people, including people who can’t get vaccinated because they are too young or have weakened immune systems.

Q: Do I ever need a booster vaccine?

No. CDC considers people who received two doses of measles vaccine as children according to the U.S. vaccination schedule protected for life, and they do not ever need a booster dose.

Adults need at least one dose of measles vaccine, unless they have evidence of immunity. Adults who are going to be in a setting that poses a high risk for measles transmission should make sure they have had two doses separated by at least 28 days. These adults include students at post-high school education institutions, healthcare personnel and international travelers. If you’re not sure whether you were vaccinated, talk with your doctor.

Q: If measles is eliminated from the Americas, why do people still get it in the United States?

Every year, unvaccinated travelers (Americans or foreign visitors) get measles while they are in other countries and bring measles into the United States. They can spread measles to other people who are not protected against measles, which sometimes leads to outbreaks. This can occur in communities with unvaccinated people.

Most people in the United States are protected against measles through vaccination. Measles cases in the U.S. are uncommon compared to the number of cases before a vaccine was available. Since 2000, when public health officials declared measles eliminated from the U.S., the annual number of people reported to have measles ranged from a low of 37 people in 2004 to a high of 667 people in 2014.

Measles Resources:

  • For immunization clinic hours, click here

Search Shasta County


Service Referral Guide

Food Facility Inspections

Inmate Custody Search

Need Help Fast?

Child Abuse Hotline:
530-225-5144

24-hr mental health:
530-225-5252 or 888-385-5201

Suicide help:
800-273-TALK

Elder Abuse Hotline:
530-225-5798

Report Communicable Disease

Newsletter Signup

Sign up for our Email Newsletter. Enter your email address below.